

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor.

A & G GOLDMAN PARTNERSHIP and
PAMELA GOLDMAN,

Appellants,

v.

CAPITAL GROWTH COMPANY, *et al.*,

Appellees,

and

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment
Securities LLC,

Appellees.

1:16-cv-2058-GHW
(Lead)

1:16-cv-2065-GHW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BRIEF OF APPELLEE IRVING H. PICARD

Baker & Hostetler LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200

*Attorneys for Appellee
Irving H. Picard, Trustee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S NET EQUITY DECISION.....	6
II. THE TRUSTEE’S AVOIDANCE ACTION.....	7
III. THE PICOWER SETTLEMENT AND ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION.....	9
IV. THE SETTLEMENT AND ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION ARE AFFIRMED AND TWO SETS OF POTENTIAL CLASS ACTIONS PLAINTIFFS ARE ENJOINED IN <i>FOX I</i>	9
V. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT AND THE DISTRICT COURT ENFORCE THE INJUNCTION AGAINST APPELLANTS IN <i>GOLDMAN I</i>	10
A. The <i>Goldman I</i> Complaint.....	10
B. The Bankruptcy Court Holds that <i>Goldman I</i> Violates the Injunction	11
C. The District Court Holds that <i>Goldman I</i> Violates the Injunction.....	12
VI. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT AND THE DISTRICT COURT ENFORCE THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST APPELLANTS AGAIN IN <i>GOLDMAN II</i>	13
A. The <i>Goldman II</i> Complaint.....	13
B. The Bankruptcy Court Holds that <i>Goldman II</i> Violates the Injunction	14
C. The <i>Fox II</i> Complaint: the Bankruptcy and District Courts Hold that <i>Fox II</i> Violates the Injunction	14
VII. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ENFORCES THE INJUNCTION AGAINST APPELLANTS IN <i>GOLDMAN III</i>	16
A. The <i>Goldman III</i> Complaint.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Bankruptcy Court Holds the <i>Goldman III</i> Claims Derivative of the Trustee’s Claims	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	20
THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE ENFORCED.....	20
I. The <i>Goldman III</i> Claims Derive from the Trustee’s Claims	20
A. Most of Appellants’ Allegations Were Previously Held to Violate the Injunction	20
B. The “New” Allegations Are Barred by the Injunction.....	22
II. The Bankruptcy Court Followed the Proper Standard For Determining a Derivative Claim.....	26
III. The Trustee Has Standing to Enforce the Injunction and the Doctrine of <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Is Inapplicable	28
IV. Appellants’ Purported Securities Claims and Damages Are Barred	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A & G Goldman P’ship v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , No. 12-cv-6109 (RJS), 2013 WL 5511027 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchwald v. The Renco Group, Inc. (In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.)</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29, 30
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Educators Group Health Trust</i> , 25 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Fox v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 531 B.R. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldin v. Primavera Familienstiftung, Tag Assocs. Ltd. (In re Granite Partners)</i> , 194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	29
<i>H & C Dev. Group, Inc. v. Miner (In re Miner)</i> , 229 B.R. 561 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29, 30
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 519 B.R. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>Marshall v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Metaldyne Corp.</i> , 421 B.R. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Picard v. A & G Goldman P’ship (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 546 B.R. 284 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Picard v. Fox (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 429 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3, 10
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1, 4, 29
<i>Picard v. Marshall (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 511 B.R. 375 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rieger v. Drabinsky (In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.)</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 477 B.R. 351 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Suzanne Gaston v. Jack Post Corp.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 1084 (N.D. Miss. 1997).....	21
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(4).....	7
